



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19552/2025**

**COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA THROUGH THE
DEPUTY CAG HR & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: **Dr. S S Hooda, Adv.**

versus

SANJIV KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **05.05.2026**

CM APPL. 29892/2026

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted on behalf of the petitioners/non-applicants by Mr. Hooda.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the respondents who may file rejoinder thereto before the next date of hearing.
4. Re-notify on 7 July 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

MAY 5, 2026/AR