



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 19552/2025 & CM APPL. 81690/2025, CM APPL.
29892/2026

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
THROUGH THE DEPUTY CAG HR & ORSPetitioners
Through: Dr. S. S. Hooda, Adv.

versus

SANJIV KUMAR & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, Mr.
Harshit Goel, Ms, Deeksha Tripathi and Ms.
Harshita Singh, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

% **ORDER**
07.07.2026

1. We have heard both sides.
2. Orders are reserved.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

JULY 7, 2026/dsn